# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

4628

PASSED BY THE

### TWENTY-SECOND LEGISLATURE

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE,

A.D. 1842.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA:

WM. R. SMITH & Co., PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

# PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE.

1842.

the government, for the current year, the following sur	ms be	and	Снар. 53.			
the same are hereby appropriated, to be paid out of any						
the treasury. And the governor, with the advice of						
hereby authorized, at any time prior to the first day o	f Janu	arv	previous to Jan. 1, 1843.			
next, to draw his warrants on the treasurer of state for the same.						
Town of Penobscot, forty dollars,		00	Town of Penob-			
Joseph Hill, twenty dollars,	20	00	scot. Joseph Hill.			
Thomas Eames, sixty five dollars,	65		Thomas Eames.			
Rufus McIntire, one thousand dollars,	1,000	00	R. McIntire.			
Nehemiah Allen, eleven dollars,	11	00	N. Allen.			
Bradford S. Foster, thirty dollars,	30	00	B. S. Foster.			
James Chapman, twenty nine dollars,	29	00	James Chapman.			
William F. Leavitt, forty dollars,	40	00	W. F. Leavitt.			
William H. Ellis, thirty five dollars,	35	00	W. H. Ellis.			
Obed Durrell, twenty five dollars,	25	00	Obed Durrell.			
Maine Reports, volume 19, eleven hundred and twenty five	Maine Reports.					
dollars,	1,125	00				
Freeman H. Morse, forty dollars,	40	00	F. H. Morse.			
E. Atkins, fifteen dollars,	15	00	E. Atkins.			
Porter and messenger to public offices, seventy six dollars			Messenger			
and fifty cents,	76	50				
Indices to general and special laws, as per order of the leg-			Indices.			
islature of March 7, 1842, fifty dollars,	<b>5</b> 0	00				
Amounting in the whole to two thousand six hundred and-						
•	82,601	<b>5</b> 0				
$[Approved\ March\ 18,\ 1842.]$						

#### Chapter 54.

AN ACT to provide in part for the expenditures of government.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

That in order to provide for the operation of certain acts and Expenditures of resolves of the legislature requiring the payment of money from the treasury; and also to provide for the necessary expenditures of the government, for the current year, the following sums be and the same are hereby appropriated, to be paid out of any moneys in the treasury. And the governor, with the advice of council, is hereby Governor may authorized, at any time prior to the first day of January next, to draw warrant previous to Jan. 1, 1843. draw his warrants on the treasurer of State for the same.

Mars Hill road, fifteen hundred dollars, 1,500 00 Mars hill road. State prison, one thousand dollars, 1,000 00 State prison. William Hern, eight dollars, 8 00 Wm. Hern.

Снар. 54.

Witnesses.
Aggregate.

For the payment of witnesses before the committee on the insane hospital one hundred and twenty five dollars.

insane hospital, one hundred and twenty five dollars, Amounting in the whole to the sum of two thousand, six-

hundred and thirty three dollars,

to coo oo

125 00

\$2,633 00

[Approved March 18, 1842.]

### Chapter 55.

AN ACT to apportion and assess on the inhabitants of this State a tax of two hundred one thousand six hundred and three dollars sixty seven cents.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. That each city, town, plantation, or other place hereinafter named, within this State, shall be assessed and pay the several sums with which they respectively stand charged, viz:

#### COUNTY OF YORK.

<u> </u>			≕
Acton,	Five hundred seventy nine dollars twelve cents,	579	12
Alfred,	Six hundred eight dollars eight cents,	608	80
Berwick,	Five hundred seventy eight dollars sixty one cts.,	578	61
Biddeford,	Nine hundred forty three dollars eighty cents,	943	80
Buxton,	Ten hundred sixty one dollars two cents,	1,061	02
Cornish,	Four hundred sixty seven dollars eighty six cts.,	467	86
Eliot,	Six hundred ninety one dollars eighty two cents,	691	82
Hollis,	Eight hundred forty three dollars thirty nine cts.,	843	39
Kennebunk,	Twelve hundred eighty eight dollars,	1,288	00
Kennebunk port,	Thirteen hundred nine dollars eighty six cents,	1,309	86
Kittery,	Six hundred twenty nine dollars fifty three cents,	658	53
Lebanon,	Eight hundred thirty nine dollars eighty four cts.,	839	84
Limerick,	Six hundred sixty seven dollars fifty three cents,	667	53
Limington,	Nine hundred thirty eight dollars sixty four cts.,	938	64
Lyman,	Five hundred sixty five dollars ninety six cents,	565	96
Newfield,	Five hundred one dollars sixty nine cents,	501	69
North Berwick,	Eight hundred twenty dollars seventeen cents,	820	17
Parsonsfield,	Ten hundred seventy six dollars forty six cents,	1,076	46
Saco,	Twenty six hundred fifty dollars eighty cents,	2,650	80
Shapleigh,	Five hundred thirty nine dollars thirty two cents,	539	35
Sanford,	Nine hundred thirty three dollars fourteen cents,	933	14
South Berwick,	Ten hundred sixty five dollars twenty two cents,	1,065	22
Waterborough,	Six hundred nine dollars ninety one cents,	609	91
Wells,	Ten hundred seventy nine dollars thirty five cts.,	1,079	35
York,	Twelve hundred fifteen dollars three cents,	1,215	03
•			
	Twenty two thousand five hundred four dollars		
	fifteen cents,	\$22,504	15

#### COUNTY OF CUMBERLAND.

J		
Baldwin,	Five hundred one dollars five cents,	501 05
Bridgton,	Fen hundred thirty four dolls, seventy three cts.,	
Brunswick,	Twenty three hundred seventy one dollars thirty	•
	two cents,	2,371 32
Cumberland,	Seven hundred forty six dollars seventy one cts.,	746 71
Cape Elizabeth,	Four hundred twenty six dollars fifty cents,	426 50